The water balance predicted varied over the trial period with annual precipitation (P) ranging from

361 mm in weather year 2 (WY2) to 708 mm in WY3 (Table 6.3).  The greatest loss of precipitation

was via evapotranspiration (ET) which was predicted to range from 309 mm to 617 mm.  When

viewed as a percentage of precipitation (presented in brackets in Table 6.3), the ET was predicted to

be highest in WY1 and then remain steady over the following years, accounting for 87% of

precipitation received.  The volume of rainfall intercepted increased over the trial period but when

viewed as a percentage of precipitation received accounted for 10 – 11% in most years.  Interception

(I) was also lowest as a percentage of rainfall in WY3, showing the effect on vegetation predicted by

WAVES after the below average rainfall experienced in WY2.  Overall, the percentage of

precipitation predicted to be returned to the atmosphere via I and ET was 97 – 100%, which is

greater than the design scenario, which averaged 90%.

Table 6.3 Summary of Water Balance over Trial Period for Construction Scenario

 Predicted Annual  Volume (mm/yr) (% Precipitation)

WY1

Apr 07 – Mar 08

WY2

Apr 08 – Mar 09

WY3

Apr 09 – Mar 10

WY4

Apr 10 – Mar 11

TOTAL

P 473 361 579 708 2121

I 49 (10%) 52 (15%) 64 (11%) 73 (10%) 239 (11%)

ET 432 (91%) 309 (86%) 495 (86%) 617 (87%) 1853 (87%)

R 0 0 0 5 (1%) 5 (0%)

D 0 0 7 (1%) 10 (1%) 17 (1%)

∆S -6 (-1%) 0 11 (2%) 3 (0%) 8 (0%)

The runoff (R) was predicted to be 0 mm with the exception of WY4 when 5 mm was predicted to

occur on 14 July 2010 in response to 22 mm rainfall.  Drainage (D) was predicted to range from 0

mm to 10 mm over the trial period, which represents ≤ 1% of precipitation received.  The change in

soil moisture storage (∆S) was greatest in WY3 when irrigation was applied and also following a very

dry year where the growth of C4 grasses was relatively low, as indicated by the  LAI remaining below

1.5 (Figure 6.1).

The water balance predicted for the Construction scenario was markedly different from the Design